
 

1 

 

TOWER AND GROUND SPACE LEASE 

 

This lease, dated this __________ day of ___________________, 20_____, is by and 

between the COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of 

Virginia, whose principal address is 401 McIntire Road, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902-4579, 

hereinafter referred to as "Lessor," and USCOC OF VIRGINIA RSA #3, INC., a Virginia 

corporation with its principal place of business at Attention: Real Estate Lease Administration, 

8410 West Bryn Mawr Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60631, hereinafter referred to as "Lessee."  

 

WITNESS: 

 

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee were parties to a Tower and Ground Space Lease from 

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2013 (the "Original Lease"), an Addendum to the Original Lease for the 

term of July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2018 (the "First Addendum"), and a Second Addendum to the 

Original Lease for the term of July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2023 (the "Second Addendum"), and desire 

to enter into a new tower and ground space lease. 

 

WHEREAS, the Lessor is the owner of certain real property in the Buck's Elbow area of 

Albemarle County which has an existing communications tower erected on it and existing 

communications equipment owned by Lessee; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Lessee desires to lease a portion of the property, including some space on 

the tower. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, conditions and other good 

and valuable consideration of the parties hereto, it is covenanted and agreed as follows: 

 

1. Property. The Lessor is the owner of certain property, hereinafter referred to as 

the "Property," located in the County of Albemarle, Virginia, identified as the "Tower Site" on 

Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Lessor also i s the 

owner of a 150-foot telecommunications tower, hereinafter referred to as the "Tower," which 

is located on the Property. The portion of the Property that has been used by Lessee for its 

telecommunications facility, hereinafter referred to as the "Site ," is depicted on Exhibit A, 

which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The demised premises 

referred to in Section 2 are located within the Site. 

 

2. Demise of Premises. Lessor hereby lets and demises unto Lessee, and Lessee hereby 

receives and accepts from Lessor, the following described Premises: 

"Tower Space": Attachment locations on the Tower located on the Site for the 

placement and affixing of: Four (4) approximately 8' panel antennas, 1 Rad Center 

approximately 102’ above ground level, and Eight (8) lines (1-5/8" coaxial cable), and 

attachment locations for the placement and affixing of one (1) Eight (8’) foot microwave dish, 

1 Rad Center approximately 75' above ground level and lines (EW-65 coaxial cable), and 

additional attachment locations on the Tower as authorized by the Lessor in writing.  

"Ground Space": 240 square feet of ground space at the Site, adjacent to the base of the 

Tower for the placement of a radio station concrete equipment shelter ("Lessee's Building") 

approximately 20' X 12', one generator, and a line bridge structure. 



 

2 

 

"Access Easement": A nonexclusive easement over the Site, measuring approximately 99 feet 

in width and 98 feet in length for ingress and egress extending across the Property, which easement 

shall be for the purposes described herein. 

"Utility Easement": An easement for utility lines and related appurtenances extending 

between the Site and suitable utility company service points. 

The Tower Space, Ground Space, Access Easement and Utility Easement are collectively 

referred to hereinafter as the "Premises," and each shall be located on the Site as shown on Exhibit 

A. 

 

3. Use of the Premises. Lessee shall be entitled, at Lessee's sole expense , to use and 

occupy the Premises for the commercial purpose of affixing, installing, operating and/or 

maintaining four cellular antennas and one microwave antenna on the Tower Space, an 

access road on the Access Easement, an equipment building on the Ground Space, and a 

security fence around the perimeter of the Premises, together with all necessary lines, 

anchors, connections, conduits, devices, and equipment for the transmission, reception, 

encryption, and translation of voice and data signals by means of radio frequency energy and 

landline carriage, as shown on Exhibit A. 

 

4. Term. The term of this Lease shall be five (5) years, commencing on July 1, 2023 and 

expiring on June 30, 2028 (the "Original Term"). 

 

5. Extensions of Term. The parties acknowledge that it is their intent to extend the lease 

for two (2) additional, five (5) year terms upon the following conditions: 

(a) The conditions and provisions contained in this lease will be the basis for any lease 

amendment executed for a renewal term, except for the rental terms in Section 7. 

(b) The annual rent and annual percentage increase in rent for each renewal term will 

be determined by the parties prior to the renewal term to reflect then existing market conditions 

(fair market value). Fair market value will be determined by a third-party appraiser to be mutually 

agreed upon by the parties. 

(c) Written notice of intent to renew must be provided by Lessee to Lessor no later than 

ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the current term. 

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, neither party is bound to accept a 

renewal term. 

(e) Neither the original nor any renewal term of this Lease shall be established without 

the express written consent of the Lessor. 

All references in this Lease to the "term" of this Lease shall be deemed to include the original 

term hereof and any and all extensions thereof pursuant to this Section. 

 

6. Option to Terminate. Lessee shall have the unilateral right to terminate this Lease 

at any time by giving written notice to Lessor of Lessee's exercise of this option and paying to 

Lessor as liquidated damages an amount equal to one year of rent at the time of termination. 

These liquidated damages are for Lessor's damages resulting from the termination of the Lease 

only, and by Lessor's acceptance thereof, Lessor does not waive any right or remedy it may 

have against Lessee arising from any default by Lessee as described in Section 16 of the Lease, 

from any damage caused by Lessee to the Property or any improvements thereon, or from 

Lessee's failure to remove its property and/or restore the property if requested to do so by 

Lessor, as provided in Section 24. 



 

3 

 

 

7. Rent. 

 

7.1. Original Term Rent. Rent for Year One of the Original Term, beginning July 1, 

2023 and ending June 30, 2024, shall be as shown below. In Years Two, Three, Four and Five, 

rent shall increase annually by three (3) percent, also as shown below: 

Term Rent 

Year 1 (7/1/23-6/30/24) $37,685.76 

Year 2 (7/1/24-6/30/25) $38,816.33 

Year 3 (7/1/25-6/30/26) $39,980.82 

Year 4 (7/1/26-6/30/27) $41,180.25 

Year 5 (7/1/27-6/30/28) $42,415.65 

 

7.2. Submission of Rent. Rent shall be due annually on the first day of each Lease year 

(July 1). Payment shall be made to the County of Albemarle, Department of Finance, 401 

McIntire Road, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902-4579, and the payment shall identify that it is 

for the Buck's Elbow Tower and Ground Space Lease, and state the date of this Lease.  

 

8. Maintenance.  

8.1. Maintenance of the Tower. Lessor shall, at Lessor's expense, keep the Tower in 

good condition and repair, and include the Tower in a regular regime of inspection and 

maintenance. In the event that the condition of the Tower is such that Lessee is unable to 

transmit, receive, encrypt and translate voice and data signals by means or radio frequency 

energy and landline carriage from the Site, and such condition is the result of Lessor's failure to 

keep the Tower in good condition and repair, Lessor shall, upon receipt of notice from Lessee 

of such inability, promptly make necessary repairs to restore Lessee's ability to provide such 

services. In the alternative, Lessor may authorize Lessee to make such necessary repairs by 

written agreement which shall, among other things, specify the work to be performed and the 

cost therefor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee may effectuate emergency repairs to the 

Tower with the prior authorization of Lessor, who shall reimburse Lessee for the reasonable 

cost for such repairs. Lessor shall not unreasonably withhold such prior authorization. 

 

8.2. Maintenance and Replacement of Equipment. Lessee shall keep all of its antennas, 

lines, anchors, connections, conduits, devices, and other equipment located on the Tower in 

good condition and repair. All trash and unwanted debris shall be properly disposed of and 

removed from the premises. Lessee shall remove any propane tanks from the Premises no later 

than 60 days after execution of this Lease.  Lessee may maintain and repair any lines, anchors, 

connections, devices or equipment without prior consent of the Lessor. 

Lessee shall not add any antennas to the Tower, or relocate its antennas, without the 

prior written consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. 

Lessee shall not add or relocate any antennas, lines, anchors, connections, devices or 

equipment without the prior written consent of Lessor, which consent shall not be 

unreasonably withheld or delayed. In addition, prior to replacing any currently existing 

equipment or antennas with new or modified equipment, Lessee shall conduct a structural 

analysis of the tower, at its sole expense, to ensure that any newly placed equipment will not 

impair the structural integrity of the tower and provide a copy of the struc tural analysis report 



 

4 

 

to Lessor. Lessee shall submit to Lessor the names and proposals of three (3) contractors 

qualified to perform that work for selection by Lessor. 

 

9. Aviation Hazard Marking. Lessor shall, at Lessor's sole cost and expense, comply at 

all times with the Tower marking, lighting, recording and notification requirements of the Federal 

Communications Commission and the Federal Aviation Administration. 

 

10. Utilities. Lessor shall cooperate with Lessee in any efforts made by Lessee to 

obtain utility services at the Site for Lessee's intended use. Lessee shall be responsible for the 

separate metering, billing, and payment of its utility consumption by its operation.  

 

11. Taxes. Lessee shall pay all personal property taxes levied against Lessee's Building and 

Lessee's base station equipment. Lessor shall claim any exemption from real and personal property 

taxes to which Lessor is entitled. 

 

12. Compliance with Laws. Lessee, shall, at Lessee's cost and expense, comply with all 

federal, state, county or local laws, rules, regulations and ordinances now or hereafter enacted by 

any governmental authority or administrative agencies having jurisdiction over the Premises and 

Lessee's operations thereupon. 

 

13. Indemnification. Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from and 

against any loss, damage, or injury caused by, or on behalf of, or through the fault of Lessee, 

its officers, employees and agents. Nothing in this Section shall require Lessee to indemnify 

and hold Lessor harmless from and against any loss, damage, or injury caused by, or on behalf 

of, or through the fault of Lessor its officers, employees and agents.  

 

14. Insurance. Lessee shall continuously maintain in full force and effect a policy of 

commercial general liability insurance with limits of not less than One Million Dollars covering 

Lessee's work and operations upon the Property. Lessee shall name the "County of Albemarle, its 

officers, agents, employees and volunteers" as additional insureds and, within five days of the 

execution of this Lease, shall provide to Lessor a certificate of insurance so stating. 

 

15. Interference. Lessee's base station shall be installed and operated in a manner which 

does not cause interference to the operations of any Protected Users. "Protected User" shall mean 

any user of the Site and the Tower whose claimed protected operations chronologically  predate 

Lessee's accused offending operations. Lessee agrees to immediately cure any such interference 

or, if such interference cannot immediately be cured, to temporarily reduce power or cease the 

offending operations, if so demanded by Lessor on the ground of interference, until a cure at full 

power is achieved. Lessor covenants to use Lessor's best efforts to protect Lessee from 

interference caused or potentially caused by subsequent users of changes in use.  

 

16. Default. If Lessor or Lessee fails to comply with any provisions of this Lease which 

the other party claims to be a default hereof, the party making such claim shall serve written 

notice of such default upon the defaulting party, whereupon a grace period of thirty  (30) days 

shall commence to run during which the defaulting party shall undertake and diligently pursue 

a cure of default. The grace period shall automatically be extended for an additional thirty (30) 



 

5 

 

days, provided the defaulting party makes a good faith showing that efforts toward a cure are 

continuing. 

 

17. Quiet Enjoyment. Lessor hereby covenants that Lessee shall have quiet and peaceful 

enjoyment of the Premises throughout the lease term as long as Lessee is not in default hereunder. 

 

18. Title, Access and Authority. Lessor covenants and warrants to Lessee that Lessor 

presently owns the fee simple interest in and to the Property; that Lessor is duly authorized and 

empowered to enter into this Lease; and that the person executing this lease on behalf of the Lessor 

warrants himself to be duly authorized to bind the Lessor hereto. 

 

19. Assignment of Lessee's Interest. Lessee's interest under this Lease may be freely 

assigned in connection with the transfer of the Federal Communications Commission authorization 

to operate a cellular common carrier mobile radio telephone communications system, so that the 

name and identity of the holder of Lessee's interest hereunder can be consistent with the name and 

identity of the holder of said Federal Communications Commission authorization. Any other 

assignment of this Lease by Lessee shall require Lessor's prior written consent, which consent shall 

not be unreasonably withheld. 

 

20. Environmental Warranty. Lessor hereby represents and warrants to Lessee that 

Lessor has never generated, sorted, handled, or disposed of any hazardous waste or hazardous 

substances upon the Premises, and that Lessor has no knowledge of such uses historically 

having been made of the Premises or such substances historically having been introduced 

thereupon. 

 

21. Subordination. Lessee agrees to subordinate this Lease to any mortgage or trust 

deed which may hereafter be placed on the Premises, provided such mortgagee or trustee 

thereunder shall inure to Lessee the right to possession of the Premises and other rights 

granted to Lessee herein so long as Lessee is not in default beyond any applicable grace or 

cure period, such assurance to be in a form reasonably satisfactory to Lessee.  

 

22. Notices. Any notice, demand or communication which Lessor or Lessee shall 

desire or be required to give pursuant to the provisions of this Lease, shall be sent by registered 

or certified mail; and the giving of such notices shall be deemed complete upon mailing in a 

United States Post Office with postage charges prepaid, addressed as indicated below, or to 

such other address as such party may heretofore have designated. 

 

If to Lessor:  

Executive Director 

Charlottesville-U.Va.-Albemarle County Emergency Communications Center 

2306 Ivy Road 

Charlottesville, VA 22903 

 

  



 

6 

 

If to Lessee:  

USCOC of Virginia RSA #3, Inc. 

Attn: Real Estate Lease Administration 

8410 West Bryn Mawr Ave. 

Chicago, Illinois 60631 

 

23. Lessee's Personal Property. All personal property placed upon the Premises by 

Lessee shall remain the sole and exclusive property of the Lessee, and may be removed by 

Lessee at any time, including upon the expiration or other termination of this lease or any 

extension hereof. 

 

24. Upon Expiration of this Lease. Prior to the expiration or other termination of this 

Lease, Lessee may remove Lessee's building, antennas and lines. Upon thirty days' written 

notice prior to the expiration or other termination of this Lease, at Lessor's request,  Lessee 

shall (i) remove any or all other personal property placed upon the Premises by Lessee, (ii) 

request that overhead utility lines and related appurtenances be removed from the utility 

easement and (iii) restore the Premises to its condition as of the original date of this Lease. In 

no event shall Lessee remove any improvements made to the Tower. Upon the expiration or 

other termination of this Lease, all improvements made by the Lessee on the Site shall revert 

to Lessor and shall be free from any encumbrance at the time of such reversion. 

 

25. Limitation of Lessor's Liability. Lessor shall not be liable to Lessee for any damages 

whatsoever for any damage to Lessee's property located on the Premises, including but not limited 

to any equipment of Lessee installed on the Tower, or for any interference with, or any damage, 

injury, or loss to its operations, caused by fire, flood, wind, rain, snow, hail, ice, lightning, earthquake, 

or any other force of natural cause, or any accident not caused by and not within the control of the 

Lessor. 

 

26. Binding Effect. All of the covenants, conditions and provisions of this Lease shall inure 

to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. 

 

27. Entire Agreement. This Lease constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and 

supersedes any prior understandings or oral or written agreements between the parties respecting 

the within subject matter. 

 

28. Modifications. This Lease cannot be modified except by a written agreement 

executed by both parties expressly stating that it seeks to modify this Lease. 

 



 

7 

 

COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE, VIRGINIA   Approved as to form: 

 

 

BY: __________________________________  _____________________ 

 Jeffrey B. Richardson, County Executive   Albemarle County Attorney 

 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF ALBEMARLE 

 

 The foregoing Tower and Ground Space Lease was signed, sworn to, and 

acknowledged before me on this _____ day of ______________, 20______, by Jeffrey B. 

Richardson, County Executive, on behalf of the County of Albemarle, Virginia.  

 

 

       ___________________________________ 

        Notary Public 

 

My commission expires: _________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

USCOC of Virginia RSA #3, Inc. 

 

 

By: __________________________________ 

  Vice President 

 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

 

COUNTY OF COOK 

 

 The foregoing Tower and Ground Space Lease was signed, sworn to, and 

acknowledged before me this _____ day of ____________, 20______, by 

___________________, Vice-President, on behalf of USCOC of Virginia RSA #3, Inc. 

 

       ___________________________________ 

        Notary Public 

 

My commission expires: _____________________________ 


